TJ49150
1.5A Very Low Input / Output Voltage
Ultra Low Dropout Linear Regulator
July 2011                                                                                                                      HTC
1
HTC Korea
FEATURES
 Ultra Low Dropout Voltage

SOP-8 / SOP-8-PP
TO252-5L
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
TJ49150GD SOP-8
TJ49150GDP SOP-8-PP
TJ49150GRS TO-252-5L
TJ49150
July 2011                                                                                                                      HTC
2
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Input Supply Voltage (Survival) VIN -0.3 6 V
Bias Supply Voltage (Survival) VBIAS -0.3 6 V
Enable Input Voltage (Survival) VEN -0.3 6 V
Output Voltage (Survival) VOUT -0.3 VIN +0.3 V
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 5 sec) TSOL  260 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 150 °C
RECOMMENDED OPERATING RATINGS
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Input Supply Voltage VIN 1.3 5.5 V
Bias Supply Voltage VBIAS 3 5.5 V
Enable Input Voltage VEN 0 VBIAS V
Ambient Temperature Range TAOPR -40 105 °C
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJOPR -40 125 °C
THERMAL INFORMATION
THERMAL METRIC  θJC θJA UNIT
Thermal Resistance (SOP-8) *    °C/W
Thermal Resistance (SOP-8-PP) *  15 75 °C/W
Thermal Resistance (TO-252-5L) *   68 °C/W
*  Calculated from package in still air, mounted to minimum foot print(2.5mm x 3.0mm) PCB.
ORDERING INFORMATION
VOUT Package Order No. Description Marking Compliance Status
ADJ
SOP-8 TJ49150GD 1.5A,  Adjustable,  Enable TJ49150G RoHS, Green Contact Us
SOP-8-PP TJ49150GDP 1.5A,  Adjustable,  Enable TJ49150G RoHS, Green Active
TO-252 5L TJ49150GRS 1.5A,  Adjustable TJ49150G RoHS, Green Contact Us
TJ49150
July 2011                                                                                                                      HTC
3
PIN CONFIGURATION
SOP-8 / SOP-8-PP TO-252-5L
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin No.
Pin Name Pin Function
SOP-8 SOP-8-PP TO252-5L
1 1 1 ADJ Output Adjust for Adjustable Output.
2 2 2 IN Power Input.
8 8 3 GND Reference Ground.
3 3 4 OUT Power Output.
4 4 5 BIAS
Input Bias Voltage for powering all circuitry on
the regulator except the output power TR.
5 5 - EN Chip Enable (SOP-8/SOP-8-PP Only).
6, 7 6, 7 - NC No Connection.
- Exposed PAD TAB Thermal Exposed PAD / TAB Connect to ground.
ADJ
IN
OUT
BIAS
Thermal
Exposed
PAD
GND
NC
NC
EN
ADJ
IN
GND
OUT
BIAS
TAB
TJ49150
July 2011                                                                                                                      HTC
4
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Bandgap
Reference
Enable
Over
Current
Protection
Thermal
Protection
BIAS
IN
ADJ
GND
OUT
GRS
GD/GDP
EN
TJ49150
July 2011                                                                                                                      HTC
5
TYPICAL APPLICATION
*  See application information for the details over external capacitor.
**  TJ49150 can deliver a continuous current of 1.5A over the full operating temperature.  However, the output current is limited by
the restriction of power dissipation which differs from packages.  A heat sink may be required depending on the maximum power
dissipation and maximum ambient temperature of application.  With respect to the applied package, the maximum output
current of 1.5A may be still undeliverable.